Participant 1 described how engaging in in-

formal or illegal economic activities provided 
quick and substantial financial returns: 

Participant 1:  

“There, making money is quite simple. 
My only investment is eight thousand 
(₱8,000.00), then fifteen thousand 
(₱15,000.00) will drop in one day—let’s 
say two or three days—that’s the size of 
my income.” 

This statement illustrates how the attrac-

tion of rapid financial gain served as a powerful 
coping mechanism, offering a sense of inde-
pendence, control, and economic security.